Overall the Unit facilitated the lessons successfully and examinations 
were held as scheduled. 

4.5.1.3 LPQE 2020/2021 Intake

During the period under review, the unit was receiving applications as well as 
registering students for LPQE 2020-2021 Intake. 

From the Illustration above, out of the four hundred and seventy five (475) 
applications received, four hundred and fifty three (453), representing 95.4% met 
the set minimum requirements for admission while twenty (20), representing 4.6% 
did not. From the twenty (20) candidates that did not qualify, four had no English 
subject from their high school certificate or equivalent whereas sixteen (16) had

[...]

Two (2) candidates submitted their high school certificates 
from foreign jurisdictions and were advised to submit them for conversion with 
Examination Council of Zambia before their qualifications could be considered by 
the Council.  Registered students as at 31st December 2020 were four hundred and 
twenty six (426). 

4.5.2 POSTGRADUATE DIPLOMA IN LEGISLATIVE DRAFTING

The Institute received a total of forty three (43) applications for the Postgraduate 
Diploma in Legislative Drafting Programme on the closing date of 31st March 2020. The 

Unit successfully registered forty two (42) students for the programme and training

[...]

Zambia Institute of Advanced Legal Education approved the Legal Practitioners' 
Qualifying Examination (LPQE) Course results for the 2019 Midyear Examination 
(Second Stream) which was conducted from Monday 11th November to Monday 25th 
November, 2019. A total number of One hundred and seventy-seven (177) Candidates 
attempted the 2019 Midyear Examination (Second Stream), of which ninety-three (93) 
were females and eighty-four (84) were males. Further, three (3) candidates were unable 
to sit for all the Heads examined because two had a bereavement and the other fell ill.

A total of ten (10) Candidates successfully passed all the ten (10) heads. One hundred 
and thirteen (113) Candidates had Complete and Incomplete Passes (passed 4-10 
Heads/Subject) which was 64% of the total candidates that attempted the LPQE – 2019 
Midyear Examination (Second Stream). While sixty-four (64) Candidates, which 
represented 36%, had failed the examination as they did not meet the threshold of

[...]

On Wednesday 13th May, 2020, the Council of the Zambia Institute of Advanced Legal 

Education approved the Legal Practitioners' Qualifying Examination (LPQE) Course 
results for the 2019 Repeaters' Examination which was conducted from Monday 2nd 
December to Monday 16th December, 2019.  A total number of seven hundred and thirty-
one (731) Candidates attempted the 2019 Repeaters' Examination.

A total of two hundred and two (202) Candidates successfully passed the December 
2019 LPQE Repeaters' Examination out of a total of seven hundred and thirty-one (731) 
candidates which translates into 27.6% pass rate. This indicates a decrease of 0.4% pass 
rate when compared with the one hundred and ninety-four (194) candidates who passed 
the December 2018 Repeaters' Examination out of a total of six hundred and ninety-four 
(694) candidates which translates to 28% pass rate.

The Chief Justice of the Republic of Zambia Madam Justice Irene Mambilima called to 
the Bar two hundred and one (201) successful candidates of on Call Days Tuesday 16th 
June, Wednesday 17th June, Thursday 18th and Friday 19th June 2020. However, one (1) 
Candidate could not be called to the Bar as she had forged her Degree Certificate from 
Zambia Open University and the matter was reported to Zambia Police.

[...]

The LPQE course – 2019/2020 October 
Intake Midyear examinations was carried out in accordance with the Rules governing the 
Legal Practitioners Qualifying Examinations and was incident free.

5.4.6 2020 LPQE MIDYEAR RESULTS – OCTOBER INTAKE
   Out of two hundred and eighty-five (285) candidates who attempted the examinations, 

one hundred and fifty-nine (159) were females and one hundred and twenty-seven (127) 
were males. One (1) candidate died one (1) week before the commencement of the 
examinations.  Further, one (1) candidate was unable to sit for all the Heads as he fell ill 
after writing Subordinate Court (7(ii)) and he could not write Heads 8,9 &10 (Domestic 
Relations, Criminal Law and Procedure and Evidence and Practice).

A total of twenty-seven (27) Candidates successfully passed all the ten (10) Heads. One 
hundred and ninety-one (191) Candidates passed the minimum four (4) heads and 
above, while ninety-four (94) Candidates could not make the minimum of four (4) passes. 
This represents 67.02% of Candidates with a minimum of four (4) passes, and 32% who 
did not make the minimum four (4) passes.